

19.05.2023: xəbər

The presentation and signing ceremony of Gardashkhan Azizkhanli's poetry books "My first is you, my present is you, and my last is you" and "Neither that sail, nor this ship" held

On May 2023, 16, Khazar University hosted a presentation and signing ceremony of poetry books entitled "My first is you, my present is you, and my last is you" and "Neither that sail, nor this ship" by Gardashkhan Azizkhanli (Haqqarar), a well-known poet, lecturer in the Department of Languages and Literature of the University, PhD in philology.

The event, moderated by assoc. prof. Dilbar Zeynalova, head of the Department of Languages and Literature, was attended by representatives of art and science, as well as faculty and students of the University.

The lecturer of the Department of Languages and Literature, PhD in philology, literary critic-essayist Ulvi Babasoy emphasized that Gardashkhan has an original creative style and spoke about the special merits of his books. The speaker talked about the structural and content features of the last poetry book "Neither that sail, nor this ship", and noted the compositional features of the sections included in the book, as well as artistic and aesthetic aspects. Appreciating the book in terms of its conceptuality, minimalism and richness of content, the literary scholar called this book "both the lock and the key" of Gardashkhan's 45-year creative path.

Vice-chairman of the Azerbaijan Writers' Union, poet-translator Salim Babullaoghlu, in addition to G. Azizkhanli's poem, talked about the main directions of development of modern world literature and poetry as a whole, highlighting the superiority of Gardashkhan's concise as well as figurative writing style. Calling poetry a "higher speech phenomenon", the speaker referred to Gardashkhan's poem to justify his views.

At the event, where interesting speeches were made, the floor was taken by G. Azizkhanli's comrades-in-arms, who had been an officer for many years, and those who closely followed his work.

The speeches of reserve officer Ramiz Shamiyev, translator-publicist Novruz Novruzov, Khazar University teacher Mais Talishkhanov, SOCAR Head Office senior engineer Jabbar Mammadov and Khazar University Public Relations and

Media Director Alovzat Amirbeyli and the questions they addressed to the poet shed more light on the way of life, service and creativity of G. Azizkhanli. Students majoring in language-literature, chemistry-biology specialties Sanur Yagubov, Konul Hasanli, Shafa Yusifova, Aysun Gubadova and Aygun Ismayilova recited the poems of Gardashkhan Azizkhanli "Rain", "I covered my eyes with my hands", "So every morning", "Maybe", and "Close to lover", the poem by J.W.Goethe which he translated from the original, with special enthusiasm. The event ended with the poet's speech and signing ceremony.

Qardaşxan Əzizxanlının "İlkim də sən, indim də sən, sonum sən" və "Nə o – yelkən, nə bu – gəmi" adlı şeir kitablarının təqdimat və imza mərasimi keçirilib 2023-cü il mayın 16-da Xəzər Universitetində tanınmış şair, universitetin Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru Qardaşxan Əzizxanlının (Haqqarar) "İlkim də sən, indim də sən, sonum sən" və "Nə o – yelkən, nə bu – gəmi" adlı şeir kitablarının təqdimat və imza mərasimi keçirilib. Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müdiri dos. Dilbər Zeynalovanın moderatorluğu ilə keçirilən tədbirdə sənət və elm adamları, habelə universitetin müəllim və tələbə heyəti iştirak edib.

Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru, ədəbiyyatşünas-esseist Ülvi Babasoy çıxışında Qardaşxanın orijinal yaradıcılıq üslubuna malik olduğunu vurğulayıb, təqdim edilən kitablarının üstün və özəl məziyyətlərindən danışıb. Məruzəçi son "Nə o – yelkən, nə bu – gəmi" adlı şeir kitabının struktur və məzmun xüsusiyyətlərindən söz açaraq, kitaba daxil olan bölmələrin tərkib özəlliklərini, bədii-estetik cəhətlərini qeyd edib. Kitabı onun konseptuallığı, minimalizmi və məzmun zənginliyi baxımından yüksək qiymətləndirən ədəbiyyatşünas alim bu kitabı Qardaşxanın 45 illik yaradıcılıq yolunun "həm kilidi, həm də açarı" adlandırıb.

Azərbaycan Yazıçılar Birliyinin sədr müavini, şair-tərcüməçi Səlim Babullaoglu Q.Əzizxanlı şeiri ilə yanaşı, ümumiyyətlə, müasir dünya ədəbiyyatının, bütövlükdə poeziyanın əsas inkişaf istiqamətlərindən bəhs edərək, Qardaşxanın yığcam olduğu qədər də obrazlı yazı tərzinin üstünlüyünü önə çəkib. Poeziyanı "ali nitq hadisəsi" adlandıran natiq fikirlərini əsaslandırmaq üçün Qardaşxan şeirinə müraciətlər edib.

Bir-birindən maraqlı çıxışların olduğu tədbirdə uzun illər zabit poqonu daşımış Q.Əzizxanlının xidmət yoldaşları, onun yaradıcılığını yaxından izləyənlər söz alıb.

Ehtiyatda olan zabit Ramiz Şəmiyev, tərcüməçi-publisist Novruz Novruzov, Xəzər Universitetinin müəllimi Mais Talışxanov, SOCAR-ın Baş Ofisinin böyük mühəndisi Cabbar Məmmədov və Xəzər Universitetinin İctimai əlaqələr və media üzrə direktoru Əlövsət Əmirbəylinin çıxışları və şairə ünvanladığı suallar Q.Əzizxanlının həyat, xidmət və yaradıcılıq yoluna daha da işıq salıb.

Dil-ədəbiyyat, kimya-biologiya ixtisası tələbələrindən Sənur Yaqubov, Könül Həsənli, Şəfa Yusifova, Aysun Qubadova və Aygün İsmayılova Qardaşxan Əzizxanlının “Yağış”, “Əllərimlə gözlərimi tutmuşam”, “Hər səhər beləcə”, “Bəlkə”, orijinaldan tərcümə etdiyi Y.V.Hötenin “Sevgiliyə yaxın” (“Nähe des Gelibten”) şeirlərini xüsusi şövqlə söyləyiblər.

Tədbir şairin çıxışı və imza mərasimi ilə yekunlaşıb.

































